gasification process. Energy Sources, 24(1), 59-68.

Erbach, G., Jensen, L. (2021), EU Hydrogen Policy - Hydrogen as an
Energy Carrier for a Climate-Neutral Economy. Brussels: European
Parliamentary Research Service.

Feibel, B.J. (2003), Investment Performance Measurement. United
States: Wiley.

Grecea, D., Pupazan, G., Darie, M., Paraian, M., Colda, C. (2021), Use

Table 5: The value of economic parameters for each hydrogen production technology
Technology IRR (%) NPV ROI before tax (%) PoT (years) Hydrogen price
SCWG 29.96 $ 105,719,292.90 68 2.27 $ 33.39
Fermentation 29.95 $ 15,387,688.72 68 2.27 $ 5.65
Gasification 30 $ 112,982,701.45 68 2.27 $35.59
IRR: Internal rate of return, NPV: Net present value, ROI: Return on investment, PoT: Payout time, SCWG: Supercritical water gasification

-40.00%

-30.00%

-20.00%

-10.00%

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

%
 P

ar
am

et
er

 C
ha

ng
e

% Variable Changes
IRR Change ROI Change

Figure 4: The Sensitivity Analysis of Hydrogen Price to the Value of
ROI and IRR

Budhijanto and Pancasakti: Evaluating the Potential of Hydrogen Production from Agricultural Waste in Indonesia: A Comparative Techno-economic Analysis

International Journal of Energy Economics and Policy | Vol 14 • Issue 2 • 2024 623

of hydrogen as a source of clean energy. E3S Web of Conferences,
239, 00013.

Guo, X.M., Trably, E., Latrille, E., Carrre, H., Steyer, J.P. (2010), Hydrogen
production from agricultural waste by dark fermentation: A review.
International Journal of Hydrogen Energy, 35(19), 10660-10673.

Hamad, M.A., Radwan, A.M., Heggo, D.A., Moustafa, T. (2016),
Hydrogen rich gas production from catalytic gasification of biomass.
Renewable Energy, 85, 1290-1300.

Han, W., Fang, J., Liu, Z., Tang, J. (2016), Techno-economic evaluation
of a combined bioprocess for fermentative hydrogen production from
food waste. Bioresource Technology, 202, 107-112.

Humas EBTKE. (2022a), Hidrogen Didorong Jadi Kontributor Transisi
Energi Indonesia. Direktorat Jenderal Energi Baru Terbarukan Dan
Konservasi Energi (EBTKE). Available from: https://ebtke.esdm.
go.id/post/2022/02/23/3094/hidrogen.didorong.jadi.kontributor.
transisi.energi.indonesia

Humas EBTKE. (2022b), Dirjen EBTKE: Hidrogen Hijau Pilar Utama
Dekarbonisasi Industri. Direktorat Jenderal Energi Baru Terbarukan
Dan Konservasi Energi (EBTKE). Available from: https://ebtke.
esdm.go.id/post/2022/06/17/3183/dirjen.ebtke.hidrogen.hijau.pilar.
utama.dekarbonisasi.industri

Ishaq, H., Dincer, I., Crawford, C. (2022), A review on hydrogen